its other foreign subsidiaries.  The Company believes that the average cost
   method is  preferable  on the basis that it conforms to the manner in which
   the Company  operationally  manages its  inventories  and evaluates  retail
   pricing and it makes the Company's inventory reporting consistent with many
   peer  retailers.  This change was effective in the first fiscal  quarter of
   2008 and prior periods have been revised.  Accounts affected by this change
   are: cost of sales; provision for income taxes; inventories,  net; deferred
   income taxes; and retained earnings.

   Components of the Company's condensed  consolidated  statements of earnings
   adjusted  for the  effect  of  changing  from LIFO to  average  cost are as
   follows:

   Three Months Ended July 31, 2007
   -------------------------------------------------------------

   (in thousands, except per share data)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Cost of sales   $   296,449   $   (5,793)   $   290,656
   Provision for income taxes   41,027   2,303   43,330

Edgar Filing: TIFFANY & CO - Form 10-Q

8

   Net earnings from continuing operations   63,219   3,490   66,709
   Net earnings   36,973   3,490   40,463

   Net earnings from continuing operations per share:
   Basic   $   0.46   $   0.03   $   0.49
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   Diluted   $   0.45   $   0.02   $   0.48
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   Net earnings per share:
   Basic   $   0.27   $   0.03   $   0.30
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   Diluted   $   0.26   $   0.02   $   0.29
   -------------------------------------------------------------

   7

   Six Months Ended July 31, 2007
   -------------------------------------------------------------

   (in thousands, except per share data)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Cost of sales   $   564,850   $   (12,423)   $   552,427
   Provision for income taxes   69,824   4,511   74,335
   Net earnings from continuing operations   112,624   7,912   120,536
   Net earnings   86,632   7,912   94,544

   Net earnings from continuing operations per share:
   Basic   $   0.82   $   0.06   $   0.88
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   Diluted   $   0.80   $   0.06   $   0.86
   --------------------------------------------------------------
   Net earnings per share:
   Basic   $   0.63   $   0.06   $   0.69
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   Diluted   $   0.62   $   0.06   $   0.67
   -------------------------------------------------------------

   Components  of the Company's  condensed  consolidated  balance  sheets adjusted  for the effect of changing
   from LIFO to average cost are as follows:

   January 31, 2008
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   (in thousands)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Assets:
   Inventories, net   $   1,242,465   $   129,932   $   1,372,397
   Deferred income taxes - current   71,402   (51,184)   20,218
   Total Assets   2,922,156   78,748   3,000,904

   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
   Retained Earnings   958,915   78,748   1,037,663
   Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   2,922,156   78,748   3,000,904

Edgar Filing: TIFFANY & CO - Form 10-Q

9

   July 31, 2007
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   (in thousands)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Assets:
   Inventories, net   $   1,253,657   $   115,362   $   1,369,019
   Deferred income taxes - current   104,185   (48,407)   55,778
   Total Assets   2,932,498   66,955   2,999,453

   Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
   Retained Earnings   1,265,992   66,955   1,332,947
   Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   2,932,498   66,955   2,999,453

   Components of the Company's condensed  consolidated  statement of cash flow adjusted for the effect of changing
   from LIFO to average cost are as follows:

   Six Months Ended July 31, 2007
   -------------------------------------------------------------
   (in thousands)   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
   Net earnings   $   86,632   $   7,912   $   94,544
   Provision for inventories   7,195   15   7,210
   Deferred income taxes   (706)   4,510   3,804
   Inventories   (100,911)   (12,437)   (113,348)
   Net cash provided by operating activities   50,759   -   50,759

   The  cumulative  effect on  retained  earnings  at January  31,  2007 is an increase of $59,042,000.

3.   NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

   In September 2006, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued
   Statement of Financial  Accounting  Standards ("SFAS") No. 157, "Fair Value
   Measurements"  which  establishes a framework  for measuring  fair value of
   assets  and   liabilities   and  expands   disclosures   about  fair  value
   measurements. The

   8